

King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2014-0476 **Version**: 2

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 12/1/2014 In control: Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

On agenda: 12/15/2014 **Final action:** 12/15/2014

Title: AN ORDINANCE authorizing the conveyance of the surplus property located at 19101 North East

Union Hill Road, Redmond, Washington, in council district three.

Sponsors: Kathy Lambert

Indexes: Property, Redmond, City of

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 17955.pdf, 2. 2014-0476 legislative review form.pdf, 3. A. Real Estate Purchase and Sale

Agreement, 4. 2014-0476 transmittal letter.doc, 5. 2014-0476 fiscal note.xlsx, 6. 2014-0476 sale property summary.docx, 7. 2014-0476 public hearing.doc, 8. 2014-0476 press release.docx, 9. 2014-0476 hearing notice - Seattle Times 12-3-14.doc, 10. Staff Report Proposed Ordinance 2014-0476

Cadman Pit Sale.docx, 11. Attachment 1 Appraisal Report.pdf, 12. Attachment 2 Review Appraisal.pdf, 13. Attachment 3 Summary Appraisal.pdf, 14. 2014-0476 Affidavit of Publishing -

Seattle Times 12-3-14.pdf, 15. 17955 Amendment 12-15-14.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/15/2014	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Hearing Held	
12/15/2014	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Passed as Amended	Pass
12/2/2014	1	Budget and Fiscal Management Committee	Deferred	
12/1/2014	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Introduced and Referred	

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the conveyance of the surplus property located at

19101 North East Union Hill Road, Redmond, Washington, in council district

three.

STATEMENT OF FACTS:

- 1. The department of transportation declared approximately 1.43 acres of the property located at 19101 North East Union Hill Road, Redmond, Washington, located within council district three, surplus to its needs on October 22, 2014.
- 2. The facilities management division offered the property to other county agencies on October 27, 2014, and received no interest.

- 3. The facilities management division declared the property surplus to the current and future foreseeable needs of the county on November 13, 2014.
- 4. The facilities management division previously found the property was not suitable for affordable housing development.
- 5. King County received an offer from the city of Redmond and accepted a purchase price of one million thirteen thousand dollars on October 17, 2013.
- 6. King County is selling the property to the city of Redmond pursuant to the authority granted in the Intergovernmental Disposition of Property Act, chapter 39.33 RCW, and K.C.C. 4.56.140.
- 7. During its review, council staff discovered a inadvertant but substantive typographical error. On page 10 of the purchase and sale agreement, which is Attachment A to this ordinance, in the second line of Section 8.3, the word "Buyer" is incorrect and should be replaced with the word "Seller" so that the corrected sentence reads: "Seller shall have cured any exceptions to title to which Buyer has objected within the Review Period in Section 4.3 and to which Seller has agreed to remove or resolve under Section 4.3." The city of Redmond agrees with this change."

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. Conditioned upon the executive making the correction to the purchase and sale agreement as described in Statement of Fact 7, the executive is authorized to convey the 1.43 acres of property located at 19101 North East Union Hill Road to the city of Redmond consistent with a purchase and sale agreement substantially in the form of Attachment A to this ordinance and to take

all actions necessary to implement the terms of the purchase and sale agreement.